Refer Note 40.6 on page 341 for Key assumptions used in determining the insurance contract liabilities.

Organisation risk

Life insurance
business risk

(Note 48.3 from page 355 to 359)

Financial risk

(Note 48.4 from page 359
to 376)

Operational risk

(Note 48.5 from page 377
to 380)

Investment
concentration

risk
(Note 48.4.1)

Insurance risk
(Note 48.3.1)

Underwriting
risk

(Note 48.3.3)

Reinsurance
risk

(Note 48.3.5)

Concentration
risk

(Note 48.3.2)

Product design
risk

(Note 48.3.4)

Claim risk
(Note 48.3.6)

Credit risk
(Note 48.4.2)

Liquidity risk
(Note 48.4.3)

Market risk
(Note 48.4.4)

Interest rate
risk

(Note
48.4.4.1)

Foreign
exchange risk

(Note
48.4.4.2)

Equity risk
(Note

48.4.4.3)

Regulatory
and

compliance
risk

Cyber and
data security

risk

Reputational
risk

	» Mortality risk

	» Morbidity risk

	» Longevity risk

	» Investment return
risk

	» Expense risk

	» Policyholder decision
risk

	» Concentration risk

Softlogic Life Insurance PLC | Integrated Annual Report 2024356

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

48.3.1  Insurance risk (Contd.)

Table 01 - Sensitivities to insurance contract liabilities

Participating
fund

2024 2023

Impact
on liabilities

Impact
on liabilities

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Mortality +10%   588,527  549,367

-10%   (549,052)  (517,254)

Morbidity +10%   1,645,389  799,491

-10%   (337,491)  (225,859)

Discount rate +50 basis points  (1,683,151)  (1,450,438)

-50 basis points  1,846,684  1,592,964

Expenses +10%   964,096  878,934

-10%   (964,395)  (869,822)

The above analysis is performed for reasonably possible
movements in key assumptions with all other variables held
constant, showing the impact on insurance contract liabilities. The
method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant
assumptions made has not been changed from the previous
period.

48.3.2  Concentration risk

Risk
exposure

•	 Risk of exposure to increased losses
associated with inadequately diversified
portfolios of assets or obligations.

•	 May arise with respect to business written
within a geographical or a type of policies
issued by the Company.

[…]

•	 Closely follow up RBC guideline issued by IRCSL.

Summary of Company’s compliances to the Risk Based Capital
(RBC) framework is provided in the following table.

Table 32 - compliances with RBC framework

As at 31 December  2024 2023

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Total Available Capital (TAC)  31,891,701  37,106,543

Risk Based Capital requirement
(RCR)  10,704,486  10,113,424

Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio
(CAR) 298% 367%

Minimum Risk-based Capital
Adequacy Ratio requirement (CAR) 120% 120%

Minimum Capital Requirement
(MCR) 500,000  500,000

Capital Adequacy Satisfied?  Yes   Yes

%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4
0

50
100
150

200
250
300
350
400
450

2024

2023

120%
Minimum

 requirement

QUARTERLY CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR)QUARTERLY CAPITAL ADEQUACY RATIO (CAR)

Capital adequacy ratio (CAR) has decreased during 2024 mainly
due to the share repurchase, partial settlement of Tier II loan and
the interim dividend paid during the year.

48.7.5  Sensitivity analysis of Capital Adequacy Ratio (CAR)

The following table shows the estimated impact on CAR ratio due
to various predicted scenario testing.

Table 33 - Impact on CAR ratio

Variable Change
 in

assumptions

Estimated
CAR Ratio

(Regulatory)

Expenses  10% 280%

-10% 307%

Discount Rate 0.50% 307%

-0.50% 280%

First 3 years Termination  Up 291%

First 3 years Termination  Down 297%

Mass Termination  Up 267%

Mass Termination  Down 328%

Mortality  10% 287%

-10% 300%

Morbidity 10% 269%

-10% 317%

48.7.6  Measurement of gearing of the company

The company's policy is to maintain a strong capital base in order
to maintain investor, policyholder and market confidence and also
to sustain future business development. Management continuously
monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to
the shareholders.

Accordingly, the Company monitors capital on the basis of the

following gearing ratio:

Softlogic Life Insurance PLC | Integrated Annual Report 2024380

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at 31 December  2024 2023

Rs. ‘000 Rs. ‘000

Cash and cash equivalents  1,869,652  1,099,679